

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**
Alexandria Division

STOP HILLARY PAC and DAN BACKER,)	No. 1:15-cv-01208-GBL-IDD
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Dan Backer, Esq.
Virginia State Bar # 78256
DB CAPITOL STRATEGIES PLLC
203 South Union Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: (202) 210-5431
Fax: (202) 478-0750
E-mail: DBacker@DBCapitolStrategies.com

Attorney for Plaintiff Stop Hillary PAC

Michael T. Morley
Virginia State Bar #65762
COOLIDGE REAGAN FOUNDATION
1629 K Street, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (860) 778-3883
Fax: (202) 331-3759
E-mail: michaelmorleyesq@hotmail.com

Attorney for Plaintiff Dan Backer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....1

 A. The Importance of Stop Hillary PAC’s Name1

 B. The FEC’s Threats Over Stop Hillary PAC’s Name4

 C. Changing Stop Hillary PAC’s Name Would
 Impose Substantial Costs and Burdens5

ARGUMENT7

PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A PROHIBITORY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
TO MAINTAIN THE *STATUS QUO* BY ALLOWING STOP HILLARY PAC TO
RETAIN ITS NAME THROUGHOUT THE PENDENCY OF THIS LAWSUIT7

 A. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims10

 1. Section 30102(e)(4)’s Name Prohibition Abridges the
 Fundamental First Amendment Rights of Speech and
 Association for Political Committees, as Well as Their
 Treasurers, Contributors, and Other Supporters10

 2. Section 30102(e)(4) is Unconstitutional As Applied to
 the Creation and Maintenance of PACs With Names That
 Clearly and Unambiguously Oppose Candidates Because
 It Does Not Further a Valid Government Interest15

 3. Section 30102(e)(4) is Unconstitutional, Both Facially and As
 Applied to the Creation and Maintenance of PACs Bearing Names
 That Clearly and Unambiguously Oppose Candidates Because
 It Is Poorly Tailored to Achieving the Government’s Goals18

 4. Section 30102(e)(4)’s Name Prohibition Violates the
 First Amendment Because It is Unconstitutionally Vague.....19

 B. Stop Hillary PAC and Backer Will Suffer
 Irreparable Injury Without an Injunction23

C. The Balance of Hardships Weighs in Favor of Stop Hillary PAC and Backer26

D. An Injunction Would Be in the Public Interest.....28

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004).....10

Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus,
482 U.S. 569 (1987).....20

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.,
463 U.S. 60 (1983).....13, 16

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*

Chamber of Commerce v. Edmondson,
594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)23

Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.,
507 U. S. 410 (1993).....14

Citizens Against Rent Cont./Coal. for Fair Hous. v. Berkeley,
454 U.S. 290 (1981).....12

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994).....12

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....15, 29

Common Cause v. FEC,
655 F. Supp. 619 (D.D.C. 1986).....11

Common Cause v. FEC,
842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)16, 19, 29

Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926).....20

Cousins v. Wigoda,
419 U.S. 477 (1975).....10

Doe v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010).....14

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....23

FCC v. Fox TV Stats., Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....19

Fogerty v. Poor Boy Prods.,
No. 96-56546, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 24695 (9th Cir. Sept. 12, 1997).....28

Friends of Phil Gramm v. Am. for Phil Gramm in '84,
587 F. Supp. 769 (E.D. Va. 1984)18

Galliano v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
836 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....14

Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason,
303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)29

*Global Tel*Link, Corp. v. Jail Cell Servs., LLC*,
No. 1:14-CV-1557 (TSE/JFA), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55591
(E.D. Va. Mar. 20, 2015)27

HCI Techs., Inc. v. Avaya, Inc.,
446 F. Supp. 2d 518 (E.D. Va. 2006)26

Hynes v. Mayor & Council of Oradell,
425 U.S. 610 (1976).....20

JTH Tax, Inc. v. Frashier,
624 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2010)24

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....20

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)9

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)23, 28

Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro,
431 U.S. 85 (1977).....13

Lytle v. Brewer,
73 F. Supp. 2d 615 (E.D. Va. 1999)29

McCutcheon v. FEC,
 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....13, 15, 18

Mills v. Alabama,
 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....10

Multi-Channel TV Cable Co. v. Charlottesville Qual. Cable Op. Co.,
 22 F.3d 546 (4th Cir. 1994)24, 26

Murrow Furn. Gall, Inc. v. Thomasville Furn. Indus.,
 889 F.2d 524 (4th Cir. 1989)30

N.Y. Times v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....18

Newsom v. Albemarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) 23, 28-29

Odenbrecht Constr. v. Sec’y, Fla. DOT,
 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)23

Pan Am World Airways, Inc. v. Flight 001, Inc.,
 No. 06 Civ. 14442 (CSH), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51012
 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2007)28

Pashby v. Delia,
 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)30

Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley,
 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....13

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
 813 F. Supp. 2d 738 (E.D. Va. 2011)26

Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC,
 No. 1:15-CV-1217-TSC (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2015) 14-15

Real Truth About Obama v. FEC,
 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009)9

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 13-14

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....19

Republican Party v. N.C. State Bd. of Elecs.,
 No. 94-1057, 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 14961 (June 17, 1994).....26

Riley v. Nat’l Fed for the Blind,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....17

Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,
 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....13

Sci Apps. Int’l Corp. v. CACI-Athena, Inc.,
 No. 1:08-CV-443 (JCC), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37849 (E.D. Va. May 8, 2008).....26

Sig. Flight Sup. Corp. v. Landow Aviation Ltd. P’ship,
 442 F. App’x 776 (4th Cir. 2011)24

Smith v. Goguen,
 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....20

Stop Hillary PAC v. FEC,
 No. 1:14-02080-KBJ (D.D.C. 2014).....4

United States v. Nat’l Treas. Emp. Union,
 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....17

United States v. South Carolina,
 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013)9

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....18

United States v. Williams,
 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....19

Vollette v. Watson,
 978 F. Supp. 2d 572 (E.D. Va. 2013)27

W. Insulation, L.P. v. Moore,
 No. 3:05-CV-602, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4390 (E.D. Va. Jan. 22, 2008)28

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....14

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....18

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9

Yellow Cab Co. v. Rocha,
No. 3:00-CV-13, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11597 (W.D. Va. July 5, 2000).....27

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....15

Statutes and Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 102.1414, 17, 25

52 U.S.C. § 30102..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30104.....11

52 U.S.C. § 30120.....12, 25

Other Sources

FEC, Adv. Op. 2015-14, at 3-4 (July 16, 2015).....

Mark Bartholomew, *Trademark Morality*,
55 WM. & MARY L. REV. 85 (2013)12

Lindsey Boerma, “Hillary Clinton for President in 2016?,”
CBS NEWS (Dec. 9, 2012), *available at* <http://www.cbsnews.com/news/hillary-clinton-for-president-in-2016>.....8

Tracy Connor, “Hillary Clinton Explains Why She
Might Not Run,” NBC NEWS (June 10, 2014),
available at <http://www.nbcnews.com/storyline/hillary-clinton-interview/hillary-clinton-explains-why-she-might-not-run-n127576>.....7

FEC, Adv. Op. 2015-04 (July 16, 2015).....22, 25

FEC, “Special Fundraising Projects and Other Use of Candidates Names
By Unauthorized Committees,” 59 FED. REG. 17,267 (Apr. 12, 1994)16, 17, 19

FEC, “Special Fundraising Projects and Other Use of Candidates Names
By Unauthorized Committees,” 57 FED. REG. 31,424 (July 15, 1992).....16, 17, 19

Taegan Goddard, “Did Hillary Clinton Ever Stop Running for President?,”
THE WEEK (Feb. 21, 2014), *available at* [http://theweek.com/
articles/450436/did-hillary-clinton-ever-stop-running-president](http://theweek.com/articles/450436/did-hillary-clinton-ever-stop-running-president)8

Laura A. Heymann, *Naming, Identity, and Trademark Law*,
86 IND. L.J. 381 (2011)11

“Hillary Clinton May Not Run for President After All, Says Senator
Who Conferred With Her,” THE WEEK (Sept. 20, 2014),
available at [http://theweek.com/speedreads/445928/
hillary-clinton-may-not-run-president-after-all-says-senator-who-conferred](http://theweek.com/speedreads/445928/hillary-clinton-may-not-run-president-after-all-says-senator-who-conferred).8

Melissa Jeltsen, “Hillary Clinton: ‘I Really Don’t Believe’ I’ll Run for President
Again (VIDEO),” HUFFINGTON POST (Dec. 12, 2012),
available at [http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/12/12/
hillary-clinton-2016_n_2286173.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2012/12/12/hillary-clinton-2016_n_2286173.html)8

Elise Labott, “Hillary Clinton: Repeats ‘No’ for 2016, Can’t Stand
‘Whining’ About Life Choices,” CNN (Oct. 18, 2012),
available at [http://politicalticker.blogs.cnn.com/2012/10/18/
hillary-clinton-repeats-no-2016-cant-stand-whinin-about-life-choices/](http://politicalticker.blogs.cnn.com/2012/10/18/hillary-clinton-repeats-no-2016-cant-stand-whinin-about-life-choices/)8

Michael Muskal, “Hillary Clinton Again Says She Won’t Run
for President in 2016,” L.A. TIMES (Oct. 17, 2011),
available at [http://articles.latimes.com/2011/oct/
17/news/la-pn-hillary-clinton-future-20111017](http://articles.latimes.com/2011/oct/17/news/la-pn-hillary-clinton-future-20111017)8

Senate Rules and Admin. Comm., Hearing on Amending
the FECA of 1971, as Amended, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 13, 1979)16
